KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY Notice of Public Hearing August 7, 2012

Notice is hereby given that the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly will conduct a public hearing on the following Ordinance(s) at its regular meeting of August 7, 2012:

<u>Ordinance 2011-19-91</u>: Authorizing the Transfer of \$104,226 in Residual Interest Earnings in the Bond Funded Capital Project Fund to Various Capital Project Funds (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-19-06</u>: Accepting and Appropriating a Grant in the Amount of \$975,000 from the State of Alaska on Behalf of the Nikiski Fire Service Area for the Purchase of an Aerial Fire Apparatus (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-19-07</u>: Accepting and Appropriating a Grant in the Amount of \$100,750 from the State of Alaska on Behalf of the Central Emergency Service Area for the Purchase of a Rescue Boat (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-19-08</u>: Accepting and Appropriating Grants in the Amount of \$1,107,500 from the State of Alaska on Behalf of the Kenai Peninsula Borough School District for Equipment, Supplies and Student Nutrition Services (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-19-09</u>: Accepting and Appropriating a Grant in the Amount of \$3,100,000 from the State of Alaska for Soldotna High School and Kenai High School Track and Field Improvements (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-19-10</u>: Accepting and Appropriating a Grant in the Amount of \$1,625,000 from the State of Alaska for Security Camera Systems in Borough-Owned Facilities (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-19-11</u>: Accepting and Appropriating a Grant in the Amount of \$15,000 from the State of Alaska on behalf of the River Center for the Septic Tank Removal and Sewer System Connection Project (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-19-12</u>: Accepting and Appropriating a Grant in the Amount of \$2,000,000 from the State of Alaska on behalf of the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area for the Radiation Oncology Facility Construction Project (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-19-13</u>: Accepting and Appropriating a Grant in the Amount of \$1,000,000 from the State of Alaska for Hazard Tree Removal (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-19-14</u>: Accepting and Appropriating \$8,050,000 from the State of Alaska on Behalf of the Road Service Area for Capital Improvement Projects (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-19-16</u>: Approving the Acquisition of Real Property along Salmon Creek for Flood Mitigation and Appropriating \$27,700 from Seward Bear Creek Flood Service Area for the Acquisition of Four Parcels and Approving a Contribution from the Conservation Fund for the Acquisition of Five Additional Parcels Along Salmon Creek (Mayor) (Referred to Lands Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-27</u>: Enacting KPB 5.12.101 to Classify and Exempt from Real Property Taxation Residential Renewable Energy Systems Used to Develop Means of Energy Production Using Energy Sources Other Than Fossil or Nuclear Fuels (Smalley) (Referred to Policies and Procedures Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-28</u>: Amending KPB 16.50.030 to Provide that all Seats of the Seward-Bear Creek Flood Service Area Board Shall be Filled by Residents of the Service Area and Eliminating the Requirement that Four of the Seats be Residents of the City of Seward and Three be Residents of the Rest of the Service Area (McClure) (Referred to Policies and Procedures Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-29</u>: Amending KPB 3.04.115 Deleting the Requirement that all Administrative Position Vacancies be Advertised for Two Weeks (Mayor) (Referred to Policies and Procedures Committee)

The public hearing will commence at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as business permits, in the Assembly Chambers, 144 N. Binkley Street, Soldotna, Alaska. All interested persons are invited to attend the meeting and participate in the public discussion. Written comments may be sent to the Assembly, c/o Borough Clerk, 144 N. Binkley Street, Soldotna, AK 99669. Copies of the ordinances are available in the office of the Borough Clerk and will be available at the meeting for public review. Copies are also posted at each City Hall and Post Office within the borough and are available via the Internet. Visit our website at www.borough.kenai.ak.us.

Please be advised that, subject to legal limitations, ordinances may be amended by the assembly prior to adoption without further public notice.

Michelle Saner, CMC Deputy Borough Clerk